
This diversity policy outlines requirements for the Board to develop measurable objectives for achieving diversity, and annually assess both the objectives and the progress in achieving those objectives.

Accordingly, the Board has developed the following objectives regarding gender diversity and aims to achieve these objectives as Director and senior executive positions become vacant and appropriately qualified candidates become available:

- achieve a diverse and skilled workforce, leading to continuous improvement in the achievement of its corporate goals;
- the development of clear criteria on behavioural expectations in relation to promoting diversity;
- create a work environment that values and utilises the contributions of employees with diverse backgrounds, experiences and perspectives;
- ensure that personnel responsible for recruitment take into account diversity issues when considering vacancies; and
- create awareness in all employees of their rights and responsibilities with regards to fairness, equity and respect for all aspects of diversity.

The Board believes that they have been successful in implementing these objectives throughout the Group's workforce.

The number of women employed by the Group and their employment classification is as follows:

	30-Jun-15		30-Jun-14	
	No.	%	No.	%
Women on the Board	-	-	-	-
Women in senior management roles	-	33%	-	-
Women employees in the company	2	18%	1	25%

Compliance with ASX Corporate Governance Council Good Practice Recommendations

The table below outlines each of the ASX Best practice Recommendations and the Company's compliance with those recommendations. Where the Company has met the relevant recommendation during the reporting period, this is indicated by a "Yes" in the relevant column. Where the Company has not met or complied with a recommendation this is indicated by a 'No" and an accompanying note explaining the reasons why the Company has not met the recommendation.

	Description	Complied	Note
1.1	Formalise and disclose the functions reserved to the board and those delegated to senior executives.	Yes	
	These functions are set out under Role of the board and Role of management in this statement.		

4.3	The audit committee should have a formal charter.	Yes	
	- at least three members	No	4
	- an Independent Chairperson, who is not chairperson of the board	No	4
	- a majority of Independent Directors	No	4
	- only Non-executive Directors	No	4
4.2	Structure the audit committee so that it consists of:		
4.1	The Board should establish an audit committee.	Yes	
3.5	Provide the information indicated in the Guide to reporting on Principle 3.	Yes	
3.4	Disclose the proportion of women employees in the organisation, in senior executive positions and on the Board.	Yes	
3.3	Establish and disclose the measurable objectives for achieving gender diversity and progress towards achieving those goals.	Yes	
3.2	Establish and disclose the diversity policy of the Company.	Yes	
3.1.3	 the responsibilities and accountability of individuals for reporting and investigating reports of unethical practices. 	Yes	
3.1.2	- the practices necessary to take into account legal obligations and reasonable expectations of stakeholders;	Yes	
3.1.1	- the practices necessary to maintain confidence in the Company's integrity;	Yes	
3.1	Establish a code of conduct to guide the directors, the chief executive officer (or equivalent) and any other key executives as to:	Yes	
2.6	Provide the information indicated in the Guide to reporting on Principle 2.	Yes	
2.5	Disclose the process for evaluating the performance of its board, committees and individual directors.	Yes	1
2.4	Majority of the board should be independent directors	No	2
2.3	Director disclosures	Yes	
2.2	Disclose board skills matrix	No	3
2.1	Have a nomination Committee with majority of independent directors and an independent chairman	No	2
1.7	Disclose the process for evaluating the performance of senior executives	No	1
1.6	Disclose the process for evaluating the performance of the board	No	1
1.3	Have written agreements with Directors and Senior Executives	Yes	

4.4	Provide the information indicated in the Guide to reporting on Principle 4.	Yes	
5.1	Establish and disclose written policies and procedures designed to ensure compliance with ASX Listing Rule disclosure requirements to ensure accountability at a senior executive level for that compliance.	Yes	
5.2	Provide the information indicated in the Guide to reporting on Principle 5.	Yes	
6.1	Design and disclose a communication strategy to promote effective communication with the shareholders and encourage effective participation at general meetings - refer to Continuous disclosure and shareholder communication as set out above.	Yes	
6.2	Provide the information indicated in the Guide to reporting on Principle 6.	Yes	
7.1	Establish and disclose policies for oversight and management of material business risks.	Yes	
7.2	Design and implement risk management and internal control systems to manage and report on material business risks. Disclose reporting as to effectiveness of management of material business risks.	Yes	
7.3	Disclose whether the board as received assurance from the chief executive officer and chief financial officer that the declaration provided in accordance with section 295A of the Corporations Act is founded on a sound system of risk management and internal control and that the system is operating effectively in all material respects in relation to financial reporting risks.	Yes	
7.4	Provide the information indicated in the Guide to reporting on Principle 7.	Yes	
8.1	Establish a remuneration committee.	Yes	
8.2	Structure the remuneration committee so that it consists of:		
	- a majority of independent directors	No	4
	- an independent chairperson	No	4
	- at least three members	yes	
8.3	Clearly distinguish the structure of Non-executive Directors' remuneration from that of executive directors and senior executives.	Yes	
8.4	Provide the information indicated in the Guide to reporting on Principle 8.	Yes	

Dart Mining NL's corporate governance practices were in place throughout the year ended 30 June 2015.

Various corporate governance practices are discussed within this statement. For further information on corporate governance policies adopted by the Company, refer to our website www.dartmining.com.au.

The Company complies with all of the ASX Corporate Governance Principles and Recommendations with the following exceptions:

- 1 Recommendation 1.2: Disclose the process for evaluating the performance of senior executives.
 - The Remuneration Committee evaluates the performance of Senior Executives by comparing performance against pre- determined performance criteria set and monitored by the Remuneration Committee. At the date of this report the Remuneration Committee has not undertaken an evaluation of senior executives' performance for the reporting period.
- 2 Recommendation 2.1(a) (1): Have a nomination committee which has at least three members, a majority of whom are independent directors an chaired by an independent director.
 - Recommendation 2.4: A majority of the board of a listed entity should be independent Directors.
 - Recommendation 2.5: The chair of the board of a listed entity should be an independent director and, in particular, should not be the same person as the CEO of the entity.

Due to the limited resources available within the company, the company has been unable to meet with these principles, it is the board's intention to address these issues as the resources become available.

3 Recommendation 2.2: Disclose a board skills matrix setting out the mix of skills and diversity

The current Board has only been recently appointed and has not addressed this recommendation.

- 4 Recommendation 4.2: Structure of the Audit Committee so that it consists of:
 - only Non-executive Directors;
 - a majority of Independent Directors;
 - an independent Chairperson, who is not Chairman of the Board;
 - at least three members.

Recommendation 8.2: Structure of the Remuneration Committee so that it consists of:

- a majority of Independent Directors;
- an independent Chairperson, who is not Chairman of the Board;
- at least three members.

The Company's Audit and Risk Management Committee and Remuneration Committee has one independent Non-executive Directors as a member of the Committee and thus fails recommendation 4.2 and 8.2 that the committee consist of only or a majority of Non-executive Directors. Recent Board changes resulted in appointments to three Board Committees being shared among three Directors. The Directors allocated Committee positions according to the skill sets available and to balance the expected work load among themselves. It was decided that one Non-executive Directors would sit on each Board.